POWER AMPLIFIER

POWER GUARD

=
WaTTS
50 50..50 5. 50 500 ¢ R
. m e ——— — O (LOO
\/_5'0 40 -30 20/ .10 o*
DECIBELSS
POWER QUTPRPUT

METER
WATTS

LIGHTS OFF w HOLD

Mtlntosh

MC501
POWER AMPLIFIER

POWER
REMOTE

Performance Specifications
Notes
Top and Rear Views
Section Location
Block Diagram
Interconnection Diagram
Driver/Heatsink Schematic and PCB

CONTENTS

Power Schematic and PCB
Input Schematic and PCB
Meter/Lighting Schematic and PCB
Parts List
Exploded View and Parts List
Repacking Instructions

SERVICE MANUAL




PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

Power Output Stereo

Minimum sine wave continuous average power output is:
500 watts into 2 ohm load

500 watts into 4 ohm load

500 watts into 8 ohm load

Output Load Impedance
2, 4 or 8 ohms

Rated Power Band
20Hz to 20,000Hz

Total Harmonic Distortion
Maximum Total Harmonic Distortion at any power level
from 250 milliwatts to rated power output is 0.005%

Intermodulation Distortion

Maximum Intermodulation Distortion if instantaneous peak
output per channel does not exceed twice the rated output,
for any combination of frequencies from 20Hz to 20,000Hz,
with all channels operating is 0.005%

Dynamic Headroom
1.8dB

Frequency Response
+0, -0.25dB from 20Hz to 20,000Hz
+0, -3dB from 10Hz to 100,000Hz

Sensitivity
2.1 Volts Unbalanced Input
4.2 \olts Balanced Input

A-Weighted Signal To Noise Ratio
97dB (124dB below rated output)

Input Impedance
10,000 ohms Unbalanced Inputs
20,000 ohms Balanced Inputs

Wide Band Damping Factor
100 (8 ohm wideband)

Power Requirements

100 Volts, 50/60Hz at 8 amps
110 Volts, 50/60Hz at 7.2 amps
120 Volts, 50/60Hz at 6.6 amps
220 \olts, 50/60Hz at 3.3 amps
230 \olts, 50/60Hz at 3.3 amps
240 \olts, 50/60Hz at 3.3 amps

Note: Refer to the rear panel of the MC501 for the
correct voltage.

Overall Dimensions

17-1/2 inches (44.45cm) W, 9-7/16 inches (23.97cm) H,
14-3/4 inches (37.5cm) D, including clearance for con-
nectors

Weight
91.5 pounds (41.6kg) net, 105.5 pounds (48kg) in
shipping carton

NOTES

1. The heavy notes on the schematic denote the primary
signal path.

2. Unless otherwise noted, all voltages indicated on the
schematics are measured under the following conditions:
a. ACinputat 120 volts, 50/60Hz.
b. All voltages are +/-10% with respect to ground. A

high impedance (10 megaohm) voltmeter must be used.

3. Unless otherwise specified:
a. Resistor values are in ohms.
b. Capacitor values are microfarads (uF).
c. Inductor values are in microhenries (uH).

4. On PC board drawings, Square pad indicates:

a. Polarized Capacitors - Positive
b. Diodes - Cathode
c. Others-Pin 1

5. WARNING

Parts marked with the symbA have critical
characteristics. Use only replacement parts recom-
mended by the manufacturer.



TOP and REAR PANEL

le o

—

ﬁ

ysajupsfl| Ag 0e101S UOISIBIY
g3141I1dNY HIMOd
LOSON

)

o800 KOS 53OS
Hsoup

N

/\

oo 0oLy oty
Ysoup

J

i

NI

I

[

“@ e-
Uyt .@@@@ o ..
AC POWER S} e 440 @ ® s &  paanceo — Luneaancen
TOP VIEW
REAR VIEW
|
oo, oo 1| oo

SskEl=l=ls

Meintosh

MC501 POWER AMPLIFIER

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

PPPPP
ooooooo




SECTION LOCATIONS

TOP VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED

o= 9?2 oooooo o []

O

N

L /]

DRIVER/ €7
HEATSINK PCB @ i

OUTPUT
TRANSFORMER ~— T —®@

POWER
e—— T TRANSFORMER

METER/
LIGHTING PCB

4
O oooooo 20 JSIN
\@INPUT
UU ML %ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ[
L
AC | E—
TERMINAL BLOCK — 17 FILTER

Q .___’_’—;:7 CAPACITORS

@ - O —

DIODE BRIDGE _—|
RECTIFIER

POWER
PCB

BOTTOM VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED

4



BLOCK DIAGRAM

MC501

POSITIVE
CURRENT
LIMITER
PG PG POWER DIFF ST + + + CURRENT
INDICATOR [ DRIVER GUARD AMP "AMP PREDRIVER DRIVER OUTPUT TRANSDUCER
'Y
CURRENT DC
SOURCE BIAS CURRENT
LOG
AVP
\ 4
DIFF CASCODE
VOLTAGE = = = >
AMP AMP PREDRIVER DRIVER OUTPUT
METER
NEGATIVE VOLTAGE
THERMAL METER
-~
LIMITER
BALANCED O
INPUT o ATTENGATOR PEEDBACK O;JJTP(;J'T
FEEDBACK FORMER
ATTENUATOR TURN ON
DELAY NEGATIVE
CURRENT
LIMITER
UNBALANCED
INPUT O—¢
CASCODE
DIFF VOLTAGE - - -
AMP PREDRIVER DRIVER OUTPUT
AMP
LOW VOLTAGE
SUPPLY
CURRENT DC
SOURCE BIAS ?
120VAC POWER INRUSH POWER MAIN
50/60Hz ’—’-—' RELAY CURRENT TRANSFORMER SUPPLY
< » LIMITER
POWER DIFF CASCODE + + +
VOLTAGE
GUARD AMP AMP PREDRIVER DRIVER OUTPUT
< > POWER
SWITCH
POSITIVE
CURRENT
LIMITER

1+ 1 +

+

8 ohm

4 ohm

2 ohm



@ INTERCONNECT

WARNING Parts located in the shaded
area have critical characteristics. Use only
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

FEEDBACK
D1 POWER TRANSFORMER
58 : RED 11 pk
L —— = RECTIFIER- | GRN o
8 BIAS + TEST J3
—POINTS 2 » .
YEL >
£ v E ol E w1 =8 YEL : A1
e; o o . GRY/BLK
65V = =T
N E = GND RECTIFIER + RED C I3
BLU | BLU 8OHMFB (S —8 co——
+ O 3 v J13 i RED (_cny RT1 RT2
o
somM RED _20HMFB J (U5 vio C)
hll
GRN oND MONO [+=] [ -15V BLU %
- - v Ao 0| [O CURRENT SENSE+ £ o HIITT
RGeS LonS || STUTN Sk =
REMOTE AGND .0
BP3 W PG DAIVE O PG DRIVE CURRENTSENSE- & GRN
+ YEL GND O_BEMOTE
" O 2 5V S O_THERMAL —
[ WHT 15V GND
= o) o BLU
T 4 0HM o NC S O_METER
[ BP4 ol |o
8 ORN J1 J2 + METER+ [+ 15V [+ -15V [~
- vio = v WETER- - 15V 5 18V -
GND o 15V_SW TURN/ON TURN/ON oy &
N BT wZ 20 9 NS NCS SLO BLO
BPS J4 S0 PGDRIVE NC PG DRIVE BK o~ Ll
RED OUTPUT 0, Z E NC 3 NC 3 REMOTE GND_|
+ 0 O < GND THERWAL 3 THERMAL WHT N o
METER CLRRENT 6o ow 10 WETERO WETERO
20HM o J6 I 0., O, O ~
O BAN J16 J15 Ja
| 1 GND
L © GRN
e a ==
70 ’\:gv SP3 »
oY |
&%ﬁ& J3 bo S LA BLU
IN/OUT GND 6 oo
PG DRIVE
8| S REMOTE
LDR BLU
oD
AUDIO + J4 eo—
Oc MONO w
=2 9 w
g 3
'g z Ja
BALANCED m al o ﬁ1
INPUTS [og “8 4 4
>| >| Ll +
o — Pk
o e 00¢ gl
s =
8| g ,F:‘g DRIVE m 2204
o
LDR ; ‘ ‘
AUDIO -
BALANCED oL J8 o)
MONO BIAS - ACCOMM __ BLK /
O-—MONO | —
INPUT t St =2 % | PLTSIS o =% METER/
UNBALANCED @ LIGHTING MT1
J3
E 65V m
O—gsv 5 o
[e]
GRN 8 OHMFB = S S f
UNBALANCED O g =
INPUTS 8 z =
2 OHM FB Js P -
| w
il g = = AC SWITCHED _BLK
| MONO F] [ g.-18v e 2 57
AUDIO oI5V
FEEDBACK LDR TURN/ON
s o ORN
3 oNC ==t
PGDRIVE 3 SNC J9 STBY LED CATHODE (< g
GND NC 2
NC g 8 THERMAL 8 ) 53 é &
NC O_GND STBY LED ANODE 3 1 2 9
NC 3 O_METER z =
Col o se E o
noog ' st HH -
v POWER SW ON ook o 3
POWER SW REMOTE el oo
GND E z POWER SW WIPER Tz [£2°4]
v Ja S0 J2 s2
OUTPUT o =z = SW2 LIGHTS o
0 g7 C < SW2 HOLD
METER CURRENT . 0w SW2 WIPER
J6 I




DRIVER/HEATSINK 049528

DRIVER SECTION

65V2 65V2 65V2
I~ ©

olN <

23 £38

ev /17
2\ [/ a15
1

B30
52162 <4 AUDIO J1:2 o o sav 63V
63V
. as o, MUTE |, 2 ,
TURN/ON /  J2:3 10M 83V 3 3 Q6 o[V VOLTAGE
J14:31015:3 ®+TURN/ON TURN/ON —A\AN— S * 3 t Qs ov AMP 63V
1
Q14 3
15v2 | mi;a \ R19 ) - e
15V2 °TR Lz o
<= 2
~
15V2 ik &o 1.8V +DRIVE
™ *DRIVE J5:1 \\8 OHM FB
o ! < 65V2 : 1> FROM T2
S-Ls 5 * 23k l“ mlE
- . — < - X
°TS + 3 ¥ L3 5TS J5:2 N NC
3 <l . i jg&é T '
PG DRIVE . °TY & 15V2——; 4 IDR
e A J1:5 -14.8V oWR 2N o, ° <
J5:5/J6:5 GUARD LD1 o~ %%FEJ'TR%\IIET O2w S 153
>
PGDRIVE, J2:5 3<Z8 63V __2
. 3<8 CURRENT -84V
J14.5/J15.5®+ 9. GRRENT 339 ‘
_ J5:4_\2 OHMFB/N o o
. MONO J1:1 15V2 3 °
J5:1/06:1 <4>—<% MONO . 3 ob | eav 3 o5
53 Sx o5 METER
. Q4 = o 0o
J5:3106:3 LR I8 1or BN 63V | 1 & °
TURN/ON——> -65V2 Ro8
e s . e /S s 6.40k5
J5:4/06:4 <:>—<REM0TE % 1> o > o . DRIVE_FEEDBACK

15V 6V |2
REMOTE / J26 3 N4 R
J14:6/J15:6©+ S R8 -DRIVE
-DRIVE
1

R15
Q3 2 267k 221 VOLTAGE
12:9 15V |4 ~VV\ & VP | 1.8V
J14:91015:9 METER % METER POWER GUARD aQ N 2| o4
kY m - .
Q2 2 2 ! =3 1 Dy 253 7
6 7 o . )
J14:4J15:4 AGND J2:4 ! RS ) 2 ar Ny 1] -63v -65V2 B2 65V (3 y11:1112:1
B 475 o l
: e R13 2| -63v MONO 5
. - - (@)
15:6106:6 {4 >— NP 16 B4mv 47.5k =
3 » + 65V
.
< w
J3:1
0 15v2 - -15v2 1|63 65V2 —9 BV (35 sran122
14:21015:2 (3 > 22 . 15v2 l i v o [JAN\Q10 ,\lﬁ;
+ w w o S
. lﬁ e cgs 0T 82 = °1T 44, OND
°TT 873 2 & <<% &
- <™
P
3 i < .
4151 (31 J21 o : -15V2 -65V2
lLL 65V2
= -65V2

J5T167 W

J5:8/J6:8 A5V %
J5:0/06:9 @L@m

<}_T3




DRIVER/HEATSINK 049528

HEATSINK SECTION

BIAS ADJ: ADJUST R44 FOR
12mV +-3mV ACROSS J8-1 AND J8-2
WITH NO INPUT SIGNAL AND HEATSINKS COOL.
65V
+65V +65V
s + PREDRIVER +0UTPU Q34
NS=— 2| a2 g
+DRIVE = 18v_ (17 RN w
+DRIVE * . - , <%
JZ ®1 +DRIVER 2 +OUTPUT/P a5 3 o%
a 1.2V Q24 o
L .
) 8 ! +oUTPUT 3
1.6V w 3 bV ¢ P Q30
o5 Y AN}
+CURRENT |5 o RO ouTPUT -
+ 3
N ov _ 680 & TN azs
2
ate\g 1/ s 2 1
1 3
L &V + OUTPUT RS2
<3 g q 1 J8:2 +BIAS @ TEST
o< s POINT
[s2]
a Q21 R47 R49 R51
A47x2 A7x2 A7x2
+ 1.8V x 1
o | . oy OS> o L A —— A AN A
P o ™ o~ NS o~ 3 ~ 3 ~
METER R36 ST 328 2 RE .
CURRENT  J6 .
TO T2 <: >—<%&A/\f SEAN
DRIVE_FEEDBACK
+LL
012 (TNQUTPUT J7 s ls o ~
oT% BIAS Yoo, AN AN [SWAN
3 3
ADS 28 B AVl A o s
I3 R48
- 3 A47x2 R50 R54
o ) . ATx2 ATx2 R53
a2 % Q27 1K J8:1 -BIAS @ TOEST
* POINT
-CURRENT AW Rt - OUTPUT ) ,
LIMIT A/ v 680 Q29
-V 1 [F
1ev] 5 o \B
1, | <
35 AN '-6;’ - OUTPUT T2 5
Q31
J ‘ . Q25 1 /]}2
3 42Vl -DRIVER -6V \ [
o s -ouTpPUT 2 3
a 1 Lov_1 [T\
! 18V 3 Q23 D>
- PREDRIVER - OUTPUT , 5
w
DRIVE ‘ L5 N L TP\ 0%
o
- -6V
\ZB - OUTPUT

c27
7u

J47157 3 HHERMAL 77 J2:7 |
‘ 65V oy l
= w
GND J2:8 65V
J14:8/015:8 {3 —o THERM
ES SENSOR ~




NOTES

Q’ DRIVER/HEATSINK 049528

O—{62d-0
o-{/zd}-o

0 0FkLD
08240

_‘FO
O

ogo

dodeio
o-Ezg-o
O 00D

@90
060

o-{org-08

¢

2!0000000

J
oEo
o-{ed}-o

€83€23

200
oEo

O

a.@

oEo

16zzel 16zzel 162Z¢L beeeel 89zz€l
vED 20 050 Vet 820 L
-~ o
[3¢] (]
4 ['4
o
° o [+
H x| A A A N\
O H 0 { 0o | 0 M D M 00 0zzo [419]
0 0 0 g 0 njummoio@ @
o-{led}-o o-eedl-o
o-graro
o-{9zg-o o-{Z1gro
@ [o owo||[Oemo o] [omio 7@ ° s1040% :0@
oo &
o—[8 }—o % oBO & oo 4o gdod
- ) o F0 o/\n 510 o-&ao 4
= - oo & lof @ O8O Byoy
oo lao-p-m 207, oo Sh o
9 eqo—(D-o Qomozo o @ wo"@o o-fraro
00 of5o — S -
8106_0zao—D-0
_ o= oferdo Sot rao—(D-O ° 5 9
2 o-fesg-o sao<D-m  60%0D o-fgedo ? o
3 22060, ) @n o015 % m
<t |
o [Tt ugyan e EJE O F
@ Doy O O @ o nOmo
o] o [e]
OEVO OmUO
20
- - ) 0 0 ¥ed, oo
% 3 H o H Q 0 o-%o.@o
3 3 A SE 2EN g Sl
T | g4 ‘. 8 6 8 50 o oo sodod
80 > o ogo
o =|o
o> o
ol [
[a]
-
2622EL 2622EL z62ZEL z6zTel z622€) ogo T
| SN
-E
5€0 - 1£0 120 620 520 o-o ° °
® z040% o{Eu}-orodod

* DENOTES COMPONENTS ON BACKSIDE OR FARSIDE OF PC BOARD.

14

13



<?> POWER 049831

AWARN ING Parts located in the shaded
area have critical characteristics. Use only
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

ofefefejejeje

* DENOTES COMPONENTS ON BACKSIDE OF PCB




@ INPUT 049829

Rt
15v2 » » 57 V. OA sz
u3 SLSL J6:7 NC @ 17
sV L lour w2 15V2 4 :
o | % o | L
o—F2 2 o=—3
Ro
J5:8 -
-15v2 3 I WA s18
25 J6:8 NC
(S ‘%> J1:8
c6
Z%RF
il
R7
10k
——— AA\NN—0
J5:9 NC
R5 -15v2 §>—‘ J1:9
10k i, @
UNBALANCED W 2 J6:9 ;: NC ‘ 19
S 38— U1 ’ SP1 >
< 6
1 1
J2 5 .
g 15v2
INPUT
c5 J6:3 LDR o~
BALANCED c1 ro J13
10uF 22pF 1.5k .
pl . ov J5:2 AUDIO+
o ? =] 28> 12
4
3 N < ’_u_‘ © ]
- J5:6 GND
= S ° 28> 416
ol BALANCED S1 | UNBALANCED |
S
4 f ? J6:6 GND
- @ 2B> J1:6
% R10
10uF Tk ov
J6:2 AUDIO-
t—=1F—1 2B> J1:2
mé ©oX 53
e = - LDR _ 9A> J1:3
J3A
;
2 J5:4 REMOTE
— 2A> J1:4
IN s
o
p 5 J6:4 > NC ‘
POWER x2 . T »
CONTROL 7 >
J3B U2:B |
S 6F§41 J5:5 PG DRIVE
ﬂ 5 : ov 0 5V 3 : 2A> J1:5
L B
out ||V 4 | J—/\N\/—< 5 ! -
u2:.c : PG DRIVE 2B J1:5
13
<7 1 H J5:1
12 MONO_2a> 1:1
: c11
Vb .022uf o MONO
| : .
‘ 2B> J1:1

17

[o] [e] OAIEHFO

o| B ofR1o

O OY o|Y2/o o{R8l0O

O .9 [°

[Oﬂggoo
O O

g
43

o-{R2}-o

e O o{Refo
o| o{R5}o
o O o-Rafo

o—{R10}-0
o-{Ré}-0

C4

QC60

[e Yo X e}
[e Yo X e}
S1
I

&
5

)z

\
—0
52
QC5%
0000 ?
<
86060 |

#o QC9%
@ TO

060000000

Goscoooeg

oO-{R13}-0

Des

J6

8Gv6C)

18




POWER PCB

5> METER/LIGHTING osss30

oV
.

D4
1
N
D5
R4
10k M
R12
4$%k 200k 15V_SW
J16:1 CASMETER+ /2 J1:1 : 2 15v
R7 os
7.5k 6 =3
UTA ) 2
5 15k BV D8 I3k
- J1:2 . .
16:2 (3HMETER 3 15y -5V UtB 7ov +—K—AAN 2. 2
l l b uzA > + % Ny
] w 3
23 53 85 J 3|, oV | plo 8=5 3 \§
| Ny g L)
D2 15V_SW -6V 1 sy )
K1 (=}
N ~ (TH L »O
D3 e RE 82 V4 €8
N
1
R10 L
150k D
D11 ,\ltg =
CURRENT R5 C2 SEEN NT
SENSE+,, J2:4 8.25 1000uF 58
J10:4 <3 H
CoRRENT % 1ok N
101 OSENSE-i J2:1 : L 3
' R22
100k R26
15V —AAAN——————&—— HOLD
12.1k
-15V N
1619 (312 J1:8 — 15V
-6V
+15V ; POWER GUARD
Jie:s <3 J1:8 15V p1 15V
167 <3)_GND J7 . 15V
< TN
J16:6 @&@“:6 o5k PANEL ILLUMINATION
PGDRIVE , 1.5 vsvfs 3\87 R28
J1e:5 <3 74y 562
K K : 15v
164 <3 24V J1:4 3.7V
' DS6 R2o
: N
s16:3 (AHIVSW 2 J1:3 15V_SW R18 3 P 3.7V 806
— 15V
12.1k 8V N
2 Q4
o8 1
xy
I .
WIPER J3:1
5 sz iy eeR ¢
5 HOLD J3:2
x| s2<1 - HOLD
] METER ILLUMINATION R20
o 3.2V 6.7v 500 R23
W o, 3\ LIGHTS o 433 A TV 1 15V
BLUE
74 P74 s eew 806
R8 D$1 DS3 R21
121k 32V 4 6.7v 200 R
'~ GREENY 3 fcow AR
<5 o i
2 DS2 DS4

R31
4.75k

Q7
ov

J41 \METER+ /N
J42 METER- /N
STBY LED
J5:1_\\, ANODE
LS ANOPE (S se
©
VAN
STBY LED
4 \CATHODE
%—@JBA

19

o
o-{Ri}o
o-{R3}-0

"B

=}
.

o{R3}-0

o{R6}-0
dodar
godas

o-RT3F-0

R22

o}

O—{R30}
dodar
dodas

° dodas
o—]—ab12
B ocr

R27°

(e}

o-R26}-0
° E

o

o{Rz}-0
o-{Ra}-o

ooon

o-{Ri5}-0
o-{RiT}-o

ik

[X-X-X-]

o{Ri2}o o-{R7}0

D50—D-o o—_D-aob4
p7o—D-o o—]D-oDbs8

°

129459

S

Ds8"

<

B

R:

LUE o0 o GREEN
20 & & Rel

D

* DENOTES COMPONENTS ON BACKSIDE OF PCB




PARTS LIST

Ref. No.

Description

@ INTERCONNECT

BP1
BP2
BP3
BP4
BP5
BP6
DI
F1
J1
MT1
RT1
RT2
S1
S2
T1
T2
TB1

BINDING POST, RED
BINDING POST, BLK
BINDING POST, RED
BINDING POST, BLK
BINDING POST, RED
BINDING POST, BLK
DIODE, BRIDGE RECTIFIER
FUSE

RECEPTACLE, AC LINE
METER

THERMISTER ASSY
THERMISTER ASSY
SWITCH

SWITCH

TRANSFORMER, POWER
TRANSFORMER, OUTPUT
TERMINAL BLOCK AC

g DRIVER/HEATSINK PCB 049828

Ci
Cc2
C3
C4
C5
C6
Cc7
C8
(0F°]
C10
Cla
Ci12
C13
Cil4
C15
C16
C17
C18
C19
C20
Cc21
C22
C23
C24
C25
C26
c27
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
J1
J2
J3

CAP MONO 470PF 100V 10PO
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 47UF 35V

CAP ELECT 10UF 100VDC

CAP ELECT 10UF 100VDC

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO 220PF 100V 10PO
CAP MONO 100PF 100V 10% NPO
CAP MONO 100PF 100V 10% NPO
CAP ELECT 220UF 25V

CAP MPF 0.0047UF 5vDC

CAP POLYPROP 0.15UF 10VDC
CAP POLYPROP .047UF 10VDC
CAP ELECT 10UF 100VDC

CAP ELECT 10UF 100VDC

CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP ELECT 47UF 35V

CAP ELECT 47UF 35V

CAP MONO .01UF 50V 20% X7R
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO 100PF 100V 10PO
CAP MONO 100PF 100V 10% NPO
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MPF 0.47UF 5/100vDC

CAP MPF 0.47UF 5/100vDC
DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE 200V 3A

DIODE 200V 3A

CONN MALE 9 POS FRICTION LOCK
CONN MALE 9 POS FRICTION LOCK
CONN HEADER 2 PIN 0.156

21

Part No.

117740
117741
117740
117741
117740
117741
070139
089105
117487
124086
052008
052008
146243
146243
049846
049847
074091

061302
061305
061305
066446
066462
066462
061305
061305
061301
061300
061300
066507
064308
064363
064364
066462
066462
061304
066446
066446
061304
061305
061300
061300
061305
064442
064442
070047
070047
070047
070047
070047
070126
070126
117244
117244
117404

J4
J5
J6
J7
J8
LD1
Q1
Q2
Q3
Q4
Q5
Q6
Q7
Q8
Q9
Q10
Q11
Q12
Q13
Q14
Q15
Q16
Q17
Q18
Q19
Q20
Q21
Q22
Q23
Q24
Q25
Q26
Q27
Q28
Q29
Q30
Q31
Q32
Q33
Q34
Q35
R1
R2
R3
R4
R5
R6
R7
RS
RO
R10
R11
R12
R13
R14
R15

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

CONN 4 PIN

BLADE FASTON .110

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

CONN 2 PIN MALE

LDR NETWORK VTL5C9
TRANSISTOR PNP

TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR N JFET

TRANSISTOR N JFET

TRANSISTOR N JFET

TRANSISTOR NPN POWER
TRANSISTOR SI NPN 25V
TRANSISTOR NPN POWER
TRANSISTOR PNP

TRANSISTOR NPN POWER
TRANSISTOR SI NPN 25V
TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR SI NPN 25V
TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR PNP

TRANSISTOR NPN 25C3334C
TRANSISTOR PNP 2SA32IC
TRANSISTOR NPN SILICON
TRANSISTOR PNP SILICON
TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR NPN 25C3334C
TRANSISTOR PNP 2SA32IC
TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR PNP

TRANSISTOR NPN POWER 2SC5200
TRANSISTOR PNP POWER 2SA1943
TRANSISTOR NPN POWER 2SC5200
TRANSISTOR PNP POWER 2SA1943
TRANSISTOR NPN POWER 2SC5200
TRANSISTOR PNP POWER 2SA1943
TRANSISTOR NPN POWER 2SC5200
TRANSISTOR PNP POWER 2SA1943
TRANSISTOR NPN POWER 2SC5200
TRANSISTOR PNP POWER 2SA1943
RES MF 10 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10 OHM 1/4W

RES MF 4.75K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 475 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 22.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10M 1% 1/4W

RES MF 267K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 2.21K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 267K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 47.5K 1/4W

RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W

117708
117215
117712
117708
117213
144179
132224
132223
132223
132222
132222
132222
132255
132254
132255
132224
132255
132254
132223
132254
132223
132224
132285
132286
132171
132172
132223
132285
132286
132268
132267
132291
132292
132291
132292
132291
132292
132291
132292
132291
132292
144157
144157
144097
144196
144086
144187
144264
144118
144298
144172
144118
144108
144108
144095
144172

R16
R17
R18
R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24
R25
R26
R27
R28
R29
R30
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R37
R39
R40
R41
R42
R43
R44
R45
R46
R47
R48
R49
R50
R51
R52
R53
R54
RT1
ul

RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 3.32K 1/4W

RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 267 OHM 1/4W

RES MF 267K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 187K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 324 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 324 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 3.79 .1

RES MF 6.49K .5/4W

RES MF 221 OHM 1/4W

RES WW 2 OHM 10% 5W

RES WW 4 OHM 5W

RES FP 22 OHM 1/4W 5

RES FP 22 OHM 1/4W 5

RES MF 324 OHM 1/4W

RES MF 324 OHM 1/4W

RES WW 0.1 OHM 5W

RES MF 22.1K 1/4W

RES MF 22.1K 1/4W

RES MET OX 680 OHM 5% .5W
RES MET OX 680 OHM 5% .5W
RES MF 1.82K 1% 1/4W

RES MET OX 430 OHM 5% .5W
POT TRIM 200 OHM 20% HORIZ AD
RES MF 1.82K 1% 1/4W

RES MET OX 47 OHM 5% .5W
RES WW DUAL .47 OHM 5% 5W
RES WW DUAL .47 OHM 5% 5W
RES WW DUAL .47 OHM 5% 5W
RES WW DUAL .47 OHM 5% 5W
RES WW DUAL .47 OHM 5W
RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 1K 1% 1/4W

RES WW DUAL .47 OHM 5W
SENSOR THERMAL

IC OPAMP NE4558N

POWER PCB 049831

Ci
Cc2
C3
C4
C5
C6
Cc7
C8
(0°]
D1
D2
D3
D4

CAP POLYPROP .047UF 10% 250VDC

CAP ELECT 10UF 50V
27000uF 100V Electrolytic
27000uF 100V Electrolytic
CAP ELECT 22UF 100V
CAP ELECT 3300UF 35V
CAP ELECT 3300UF 35V
CAP ELECT 4.7UF 50V
CAP ELECT 10UF 100VDC
DIODE RECTIFIER
DIODE RECTIFIER
DIODE RECTIFIER
DIODE RECTIFIER

144090
144172
144095
144172
144090
144172
144173
144118
144406
144338
144338
144398
144401
144172
139005
139119
137033
137033
144338
144338
144243
144187
144187
137093
137093
144296
137095
134390
144296
137096
139199
139199
139199
139199
139199
144090
144090
139199
144249
133028

064364
066445
066489
066489
066506
066509
066509
066512
066462
070131
070131
070131
070131



PARTS LIST con’t

D5
D6
D7
HS1
HS2
J
J2
J3
J4
J5
J6
J7
J8
J9
J10
Jn
J12
J13
J14
J15
J16
J17
J18
K1
Q1
Q2
Q3
Q4
Q5
Q6
Q7
R1
R2
R3
R4
R5
R6
R7
R8
R9
R10
R11
R12
R13
R14
R15
R16
SP1
SP2
SP3
SP4
T1
U1
u2

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE RECTIFIER

DIODE SILICON

HEATSINK T0220

HEATSINK T0220

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

CONN MALE 7 PIN

CONN 4 PIN

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

CONN 4 PIN

CONN HEADER 2 PIN 0.156
CONN HEADER 2 PIN 0.156
BLADE FASTON W/FEET

CONN MALE 9 POS FRICTION LOCK
CONN MALE 9 POS FRICTION LOCK
CONN MALE 9 POS FRICTION LOCK
BLADE FASTON W/FEET

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

RELAY 48V 18.8ma 2560 ohms
TRIAC DRIVER OPTOCOUPLER 600V
TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR PNP

TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR PNP

TRANSISTOR P CHAN JUNCTION FET
TRANSISTOR PNP

RES MF 33.2K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 33.2K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 2.74M 1/4W

RES WW 1.5K 10% 5W

RES MF 1.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 22.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 1M 1/4W

RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 2.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 20K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 2.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 150K 1% 1/4W

RES WW 2.7 OHM 10W

RES WW 2.7 OHM 10W

BRACKET PCB CARD MOUNTING
BRACKET PCB CARD MOUNTING
BRACKET PCB CARD MOUNTING
BRACKET PCB CARD MOUNTING
H7919-A

IC REGULATOR 15V

IC REGULATOR -15V

@ INPUT PCB 049829

C1

CAP ELECT 10UF 50V

070131
070131
070047
080014
080014
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117708
117217
117215
117708
117215
117404
117404
117708
117244
117244
117244
117708
117708
087052
131022
132223
132224
132223
132224
132226
132224
144015
144015
144271
139079
144091
144187
144269
144154
144299
144154
144095
144104
144299
144419
139173
139173
003611
003611
003611
003611
159215
133154
133153

066445

Cc2
C3
C4
C5
C6
Cc7
C8
C9
C10
Cl1
J1
J2
J3
J5
J6
R1
R2
R3
R4
R5
R6
R7
R8
R9
R10
R11
R12
R13
S1
SP1
ul
u2
us

CAP ELECT 10UF 50V

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U

CAP MONO 47PF 200V 10% NPO
CAP MONO 22PF 200V 10% NPO
CAP MONO 22PF 200V 10% NPO
CAP MPF 0.22UF 5% 63VDC

CAP ELECT 10UF 50V

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U

CAP MPF 0.022UF 5% 63VDC

XLR FEMALE HORIZ PCB WITH LATCH
JACK RCA 1P RED

JACK HEADPHONE DUAL BLACK 1/8
CONN MALE 9 POS FRICTION LOCK
CONN MALE 9 POS FRICTION LOCK
RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 174K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 174K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 68.1 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 1M 1/4W

RES MF 1.5K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 1.5K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 20K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10 OHM 1% 1/4W

SWITCH SLIDE

BRACKET PCB CARD MOUNTING
IC OPERATIONAL AMP LOW NOISE
IC NAND SCHMIT 2-IN X 4

IC REGULATOR +5 VOLT

METER/LIGHTS PCB 049830

C1
Cc2
C3
C4
C5
C6
Cc7
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
D10
D11
D12
DS1
DS2
DS3

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP ELECT 1000UF 25V

CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MONO .1uF 50V 20% Z5U
CAP MPF 0.1UF 100V

CAP MPF 0.22UF 5% 63VDC
DIODE ZENER 8.2V 1/2W
DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

LED AMBER

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

LED BLUE 5MM HI-INT VF[V] 3.6
LED GREEN 5MM HI-INTEN VF[V] 3.5
LED BLUE 5MM HI-INT VF[V] 3.6

066445
061305
061299
061298
061298
064329
066445
061305
061305
064316
117814
117706
117825
117244
117244
144196
144352
144352
144082
144053
144053
144053
144269
144128
144128
144104
144157
144157
148059
003611
133067
133192
133093

061305
066513
061305
061305
061305
064337
064329
070130
070047
070047
070047
070047
070047
070047
070047
058133
070047
070047
070047
058166
058165
058166

DS4
DS5
DS6
DS7
DS8
Ji
J2
J3
J4
J5
Q1
Q2
Q3
Q4
Q5
Q6
Q7
R1
R2
R3
R4
R5
R6
R7
RS
RO
R10
R11
R12
R13
R14
R15
R16
R17
R18
R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24
R25
R26
R27
R28
R29
R30
R31
U1l
U2

LED GREEN 5MM HI-INT VF[V] 3.5
LED GREEN 5MM HI-INT VF[V] 3.5
LED GREEN 5MM HI-INT VF[V] 3.5
LED GREEN 5MM HI-INT VF[V] 3.5
LED RED HIGH EFFICIENCY

CONN MALE 9 POS FRICTION LOCK
CONN 4 PIN

CONN 3 POS MALE MTS100 NORMAL
HEADER 2 PIN LATCHING

CONN 4 PIN

TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR NPN

TRANSISTOR SI NPN 25V
TRANSISTOR SI NPN 25V

RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 8.25 OHM 1/4W

RES MF 93.1K 1/4W

RES MF 7.5K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 221K 1/4W

RES MF 150K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 4.75K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 200K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 681 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 18.2K 1/4W

RES MF 22.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10M 1% 1/4W

RES MF 150K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 4.75K 1% 1/4W

POT TRIM 500 OHM 20% HORIZ ADJ
POT TRIM 500 OHM 20% HORIZ ADJ
POT TRIM 100K OHM 20%

RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W

RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 2.74M 1/4W

RES MF 562 OHM 1/4W

RES MF 806 OHM 1/4W

RES MF 200K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 4.75K 1/4W

IC DUAL OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER
IC DUAL OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER

058165
058165
058165
058165
058148
117244
117215
117214
117766
117215
132223
132223
132223
132223
132223
132254
132254
144108
144108
144053
144053
144171
144417
144210
144154
144421
144419
144097
144117
144195
144181
144187
144264
144419
144154
144097
134410
134410
134383
144172
144172
144196
144154
144271
144408
144089
144117
144097
133260
133260



MC501

EXPLODED VIEW

26

25



EXPLODED VIEW con’t and PARTS LIST

24 021159 BUSHING SWITCH
25 104138 WASHER FIBER .150ID X .3120D
26 102045 KEP NUT 6-32 SPECIAL
27 021030 SPACER 6 X 1/4
28 049830 ASSY METER PCB
29 101054 SCREW TAPTITE 6-32 X 1/4 PH PN BLK
30 101172 SCREW TC 6-32 X 1/4 PH FL U/C
31 005291 DUST COVER
32 100200 SCREW MACH 10-32 X 1/2 TRUSS HD
33 126937 DECAL TOP COVER
34 101059 SCREW SM 6 X 5/8 PH PN TYPE A
35 049846 POTTED TRANSFORMER POWER
36 049847  POTTED TRANSFORMER OUTPUT
37 126913 DECAL POWER TRANSFORMER
38 126914 DECAL OUTPUT TRANSFORMER
39 005305  CHASSIS
40 049829 ASSY INPUT PCB
41 101197 SCREW HI/LO 4-24 X 3/8 PH HD BLK
42 100250 SCREW MACH SEMS 6-32 X 1/4 PH PN
43 117741 POST BINDING BLACK
44 117740 POST BINDING RED
45 178161 HOLDER FUSE
46 117487 RECEPTACLE AC LINE
47 078024 GROMMET RUBBER 1" ID
48 078034  GROMMET
49 018690 HEASINK
50 049828 ASSY DRIVER/HEATSINK PCB
51 084206 ISOSTRATE
52 112087 SPACER PCB 1/4
53 114141 CLIP RIGHT ANGLE
54 049831 ASSY POWER SUPPLY PCB
55 005307 SUPPORT BRACKET
Part 56 102006 NUT MACH 10-32 W/LOCK
No.  No. Description 57 005308 CAPACITOR STRAP
58 094391 TAPE FOAM 1/8 X 3/4
1 016492 CENTER GLASS PLATE 59 074091 TERMINAL BLOCK AC
2 016491 GLASS PANEL W/HOLE 60 104001 WASHER FLAT STEEL 4 X 9/32 X .025
3 018717 END CAP 61 104142 WASHER LOCK 2.5mm INT STAR ZINC
4 018715  TOP/BOTTOM END CAP 62 102022 NUT MACH 4-40 X 3/16 X 1/16
5 018711 CENTER EXTRUSION 63 005240 HEATSINK VENT
6 094042 TAPE VINYL FOAM 1/16 X 1/4 64 101176 SCREW TC 6-32 X 1/2 PH PN TYPE F
7 049321 ASSY KNOB 65 104005 WASHER FLAT STEEL 6 X 3/8 X .032
8 104017 WASHER FELT BLK 1 X 1/4 X 1/16 66 070139 DIODE BRIDGE RECTIFIER
9 100342 SCREW 6-32 X 3/8 FILLISTER HD 67 084135 PADTHERMAL
s 10 092418 FILTER BLUE DISPLAY 68 102005 NUT MACH 8-32 W/LOCK
11 005309 GLASS PANEL PLATE 69 017452 KLIP WIRE
12 005311 GAP PLATE 70 102020 NUT 6-32 SELF LOCK
13 100276 SCREW MACH SEM 6-32 X 5/16 PH PN 71 101078 SCREW TAP 8-32 X 5/16 PH PN BLK
14 101074 SCREW TAPPING 4-40 X 1/4 PH PN 72 102052 NUT GOLD SUPPLIED W/117758
15 005310  METER CLAMP 73 104162 WASHER LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH
16 017913 LOGO BACKLIGHT 74 102015 NUT HEX M9 X .75 GOLD PLATED
17 094430 FOAM TAPE 1/8” THK 75 005235 HEATSINK COVER
18 124086  METER 76 104016 WASHER INT STAR .5 X .630 X .022
19 017901 LOGO PUSHBUTTON BACKLIGHT 77 005242 BOTTOM COVER
20 094274 TAPE ADHESIVE 78 106007 SPRING CLIP LATCH TYPE
21 017923 BACKLIGHT METER 6" 79 017218 FOOT PLASTIC BLACK
22 005306 SUBPANEL 80 104033 WASHER FLAT #10 CLEAR ZINC
23 146243 SWITCH POWER 81 100159 SCREW MACH 10-32 X 3/4 PH PN BLK

27 28



REPACKING INSTRUCTIONS

In the event it is necessary to repack the unit
for shipment, the unit must be packed exactly as
shown below.

IMPORTANT - The four plastic feet must be
attached to the bottom of the unit so they will locate in
the four holes of the bottom pad. Two #10 x 2-1/4"
screws and washers must be used to fasten the unit
securely to the bottom pad and wood skid. Failure to
do this will result in shipping damage.

If a shipping carton or any of the interior parts
is needed, please call or write the Customer Service
Department of MclIntosh Laboratory. Order parts from
the accompanying list by part number.

Use the original shipping carton and interior
parts only if they are in good serviceable condition.

INNER

CARTON TOP \

FOAM ‘
PAD \

POLY BAG
WITH UNIT
INSIDE

PLASTIC

FOOT (4 \

#10-32 x 3/4/> i
SCREW w/

WASHER (4)

BOTTOM
PAD

IMPORTANT
« (Read Above)

PLASTIC
FOOT (3)

SHIPPING
SKID

#10x 2-1/2

SCREW w/

WASHER (3) %

FOAM —P
END CAP (2)

\ INNER

Qty.

LA OW LW AN N

CARTON BOTTOM

Part No.

034198
034188
017218
033739
100159
104083
034194
017218
033699
101204
104033
034159
034158
034199

Description

Inner carton top

Inner carton foam pad
Plastic foot (unit)

Poly bag

#10-32 x 3/4" Machine screw
#10x7/16" Flat washer
Bottom pad

Plastic foot (spacer)
Shipping skid
#10x2-1/2” Wood screw
#10x 1-3/4" Flat washer
Foam end caps
Shipping carton

Inner carton bottom

e

\ SHIPPING

CARTON



MC501

POWER AMPLIFIER
SERVICE MANUAL

The continuous improvement of its products is the policy of Mcintosh Laboratory Incorporated, who reserve the right todegigoveithout

notice. Because of the constant upgrading of Mcintosh products’ circuitry and components, the Company cannot insure, @ne/atce®,nthe
accuracy of the within schematic material, which is intended for information only.

McINTOSH LABORATORY, INC., 2 CHAMBERS STREET, BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13903 Printed in U.S.A.  Part Number 040876



